The	ratios	of	earnings	to	combined	fixed	charges	and	preferred	share	distributions	were	computed	by	dividing	earnings	as	adjusted	by	fixed	charges	and	preferred	share
distributions	(where	applicable).	For	this	purpose,	earnings	consist	of	net	income	from	continuing	operations	and	fixed	charges.	We	currently	have	no	preferred	shares	outstanding	and,
therefore,	there	are	no	amounts	for	preferred	share	distributions	included	in	the	above	calculation.	Fixed	charges	consist	of	interest	expense.

S-23

CAPITALIZATION

The	following	table	sets	forth	our	unaudited	capitalization	as	of	March	31,	2017	on	an	actual	and	as	adjusted	basis,	assuming	no	exercise	of	the	underwriters’	over-allotment
option	and	the	application	of	the	estimated	net	proceeds	to	us	of	such	sale	(after	deducting	underwriting	discounts	and	commissions	and	our	estimated	offering	costs).	“As	Adjusted”	reflects
the	incurrence	of	$114.0	million	of	additional	debt	after	March	31,	2017	in	connection	with	the	Crosman	acquisition	and	the	application	of	our	net	proceeds	of	this	offering.	This	table	should
be	read	in	conjunction	with	“Use	of	Proceeds,”	and	our	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	contained	in	our	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q	for	the	quarter	ended
March	31,	2017.

As	of	March	31,

2017

(in	thousands) 		 Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	(1) 		 $ 115,281			 $ 97,881

Current	maturities	of	long-term	debt 		 $ 5,685			 $ 5,685
Long-term	debt,	excluding	current	maturities	(1) 		 	 545,536			 	 545,536

Total	debt 		 	 551,221			 	 551,221
Stockholders’	equity

Preferred	shares,	no	par	value;	50,000,000	authorized;	no	shares	issued	and	outstanding	actual	and	4,000,000	issued	and	outstanding	as	adjusted
for	the	offering	(2) 		 	 —					 	 96,600

Common	shares,	no	par	value;	500,000,000	authorized;	59,900,000	shares	issued	and	outstanding	actual	and	59,900,000	issued	and	outstanding
as	adjusted	for	the	offering	(3) 		 	 924,680			 	 924,680

Total	stockholders’	equity 		 	 854,434			 	 951,034

Total	capitalization 		 $ 1,405,655			 $ 1,502,255

(1) Subsequent	to	March	31,	2017,	we	incurred	$114.0	million	of	additional	debt	under	our	revolving	credit	facility	in	connection	with	the	Crosman	acquisition.	The	“As	Adjusted”

column	reflects	the	expected	application	of	the	approximately	$96.6	million	in	estimated	net	proceeds	from	the	sale	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Shares	as	well	as	$17.4	million	of	cash	on
hand	against	the	revolving	credit	facility	that	was	drawn	to	purchase	Crosman.

(2) Each	preferred	share	of	the	trust	represents	one	undivided	beneficial	interest	in	the	trust	property	and	corresponds	to	one	underlying	trust	preferred	interest	in	the	company.